ORDINANCE 17,703

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 11 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PEORIA PERTAINING TO FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION

WHEREAS, the City of Peoria, Illinois is a home rule municipality pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and may exercise any power and perform any function to its government and affairs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Peoria, Illinois as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 11 of the Code of the City of Peoria is hereby amended by deleting the following stricken words and by adding the following underlined words:

ARTICLE III. - FIRE PREVENTION CODES

6109.14 Alternative location and protection of storage, here the provisions of Sections 6109.12 and 6109.13 are impractical at constructions sites, or at buildings or structures undergoing major renovation or repairs, the storage of containers shall be as required by the fire code official.

(j) 901.6.2 Records. Records of all system inspections, tests and maintenance required by the referenced standards shall be maintained on the premises for a minimum of three years and shall be copied to the fire code official upon request.

(j) 901.6.2 Records. Records of all system inspections, tests and maintenance required by the referenced standards shall be maintained on the premises for a minimum of three years and shall be submitted to *The Compliance Engine* or other web-based inspection reporting service. Service providers who maintain, service or test the following life safety systems within the City of Peoria's jurisdiction are required to register and submit all test, inspection and service reports via *The Compliance Engine*.

a) Fire Sprinkler Systems
b) Fire Alarm Systems
c) Kitchen Hood Suppression Systems
d) Kitchen Exhaust Systems (cleaning)
e) Fire Pumps
f) Private Fire Hydrants
g) Specialized Suppression Systems
h) Standpipe Systems
i) Spray Booths
j) Emergency Generators
k) Fire Escapes
l) Smoke Control Systems
m) Solar voltaic power systems

ORDINANCE NO. 17,703

The reports shall be submitted in accordance with the testing schedule outlined in our adopted fire code. Any service provider that refuses, neglects or fails to submit reports in this manner shall result in a minimum fine of \$250 per report.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval according to law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PEORIA, ILLINOIS, this <u>13th day of August</u>, 2019

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

EXAMINED AND APPROVED:

Corporation Counsel